



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**(12) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8522 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL(ST) NO. 9074 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa ...Applicant  
Versus  
Devram Namdev Mahale & Ors. ...Respondents

**AND  
(13) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8441 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 9077 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa ...Applicant  
Versus  
Rajani Nagnath Mahamane & Ors. ...Respondents

**AND  
(14) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8458 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL(ST) NO. 9093 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa ...Applicant  
Vs.  
Dattu Krishna Gare (since Deceased)  
Thr. Lrs. Sitabai Dattu Gare & Ors. ...Respondents

**AND  
(15) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8464 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 9099 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa ...Applicant  
Vs

Sharad Shridhar Pethkar (Since Deceased)  
Thr. Lrs. - Chitra Sharad Pethkar & Ors.

...Respondents

**AND**  
**(16) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8549 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 9712 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa

...Applicant

Versus

Chintaman Kisan Gaikwad & Anr.

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Ms. Leena Patil for the Applicant in all matters  
Mr. A. R. Patil, Addl. GP for the Respondent-State

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATED : 7<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

**PC.:**

1. These Interim Applications are filed by Minor Irrigation Department for condonation of delay for filing the First Appeals.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 04/08/2025.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**