

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8441 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO.9077 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8442 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO.9077 OF 2025**

The Executive Engineer,  
Minor Irrigation Department, Kalwa

....Applicant

Versus

Rajani Nagnath Mahamane & Ors.

....Respondents

---

**Ms Leena Patil, for Applicant.**

**Mr. Sachin Gite, for Respondents.**

**Ms A.R. Patil, Addl.G.P. for State.**

---

**CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE : MAY 5, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Interim Application No.8441 of 2025 is an Application seeking condonation of delay. For the reasons set out in the Application and considering that there is no objection from the Respondents, the delay is condoned and the Interim Application No.8441 of 2025 is disposed of.

---

Page 1 of 2  
MAY 5, 2026

Aarti Palkar

2. The Appeal is admitted. Learned Advocate for the Respondents submits that he has instructions to file cross objections.
3. Stand over to ***June 30, 2026***.
4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]